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Canada's retail trade in the first three quarters of this 
year is estimated at $8,831,959,000, 5.4% above the corres-
ponding period of last year. September sales, at $996,740,000, 
were 3.076 above September 1952 and 1.77o below August 1953. 

All regions showed increases for the cumulative 9-month 
period, but for September, moderate declines were recorded in 
the Atlantic Provinces, Alberta, and British Columbia. 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 

% Change 
Period 
	

1952 
	

1953 
	

1953/ 1952 

First Half ..... 

July .......... 

August........ 

September 

5,437, 509 

984,956 

989,260 

ALa fl7fl 

5,775,866 

1,045,269 

1,014,084 

996,740 

8,831,959 

+ 6.2 

+ 6.1 

+ 2.5 

+ 3.0 

+ 5.4 TOTAL 	8.379,795 

In both comparisons, Saskat-
chewan had the greatest per-
centage increase over last 
year, 9.5 016 for the 9-month 
period and 9.7 016 for Septem-
ber. September increases in 
other provinces were: Ontario 
4.376, Quebec 3.3%,and Man-
itoba 0. 9 1/6. The declines 
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recorded in the Mlaittic Provinces, Alberta, and British Co-
lumbia were 0.3%,  1.0% and 0.1% respectively. 

Among the 20 trades for which data are tabulated, 14 
experienced increases over last September, the most significant 
of these being lumber and building material dealers (11.476), 
tobacco stores (8.6%) and variety stores (6. 1%).  The drop of 
5.20/c from last year shown by motor vehicle dealers was the 
first decrease recorded by that trade in 4 months. 

Department store sales in September advanced by 1.5% 
over last year to $87,246,000. During the 9-month period, 
sales reached a total of $676,557,000, 44% above the same 
period of last year. The selling value of stocks held by these re-
tailers at August 31 is estimated at $255,747,000, an increase 
of 25.876 over the value of their inventories at August 31, 1952 

The table below is intended to provide some indication of 
the relative experience of chain and independent stores in 
certain trades with respect to changes in sales volume from 
last year. The trades selected are those in which each of the 
two groups is fairly well represented, neither predominating to 
the near exclusion of the other. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to September 1953 over January to September 1952 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery & Combination .. . + 3.7 + 8.7 + 1.0 
Family Clothing ........... + 2.0 - 0.9 + 2. 6 
Women's Clothing 	......... + 4.0 + 5.5 + 3.5 
Shoe ...................... + 2.8 + 5.1 + 1.6 
Lumber & Building Material + 12.4 + 11.2 + 12.8 
Furniture 	................ + 5.2 + 4.6 + 5.4 
Appliance & Radio 	........ + 11.4 + 1.5 + 13.9 
Restaurant 	............... - 2.2 - 1.7 - 2.2 
Drug 	..................... + 3.1 + 4.2 + 3.0 
Jewellery 	................ + 5.4 + 5.7 + 5.2 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

SEPTEMBI, 1953 
(in thousands of dollars) 

No] 	Kind of Business or Store 	 All Stores 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stoes 

1 

Canada AtIajtic 

996,740 173,774 922,966 81,140 

2 Grocery and Combination ................. 175,278 62,659 112,619 16,946 
3 Meat ............................................13,883 562 13,321 (b) 
4 General 46,094 3,141 42,952 8,938 
5 - 87,246 6,450 
6 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

Department 	...................................87,246 
Variety ........................................ 14,547 2,763 1,805 

7 Motor Vehicle ............................... 

. 

.17,310 
160,408 1,715 158,693 12,240 

8 Garage & Filling Station ................. 47,462 275 47,187 4,668 
9 Men's 	Clothing ............................. 14,230 1,721 12,510 954 

10 15,729 2,699 13,030 2,159 
11 16,181 3,436 12,745 807 
12 9,845 3,433 6,412 756 
13 21,805 1,132 20,672 1,413 
14 L.4,194 11,093 33,111 1,517 
15 Furniture ..................................... 

.. 

.. 

15,256 ', 	3,983 11,273 894 
16 

Family 	Clothing .............................. 
omen'sClotliing ............................. 

tppliance 	& Radio ......................... 21,915 4,747 17,169 (b) 
17 

Shoe 	.............................................. 

40,37C 2,512 37,859 1,815 
18 

Hardware ....................................... 
Lumber & Building Material ............... 

Coal 	& 	Wood ................................. 

... 

20,993 458 20,525 1,294 
19 

Restaurant ..................................... 
.. 

22,190 2,700 19,491 1,412 
20 Jewellery ..................................... 8,724 

.. 

2,903 5,821 548 
21 

Drug ............................................. 

Tobacco ...................................... ...7,917/ 
... 

1,392 6,535 (b) 
22 All 	Others .................................... .189,720 48,696 141,032 15,094 

23 TOTAL, 	ALL TRADES ............. 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

55,510 7,544 47,96o 76,122 

24 8,147 2,617 5,530 7,575 
25 - 574 770 
26 General 4,.142 298 3,844 6,637 
27 

Meat 	..........................................574 

Department ................................... .7,846 - 7,846 4,693 
28 420 401 20 570 
29 Motor Vehicle ............................... 8,170 (a) (a) 20,177 
30 2,217 (a) (a) 3,745 
31 Men's 	Clothing .............................. 464 58 406 562 
32 614 (a) (a) 596 
33 

Variety 	......................................... 

Women's 	Clothing .......................... 52 

.. 

156 426 652 
34 

Grocery & Combination .................... 

30 59 249 (b) 
35 Ilardware ................................ 	.... 1,233 

.. 

(a) (a) 2,331 
36 

Shoe .............................................

Lumber & Building Material 4,523 
.. 

1,213 3,310 6,045 
37 

Garage & 	Filling Station .................. 

Family 	Clothing .............................. 

(b) (b) (b) 
38 Appliance 	& Radio ......................... (b) (b) (b) 
39 Restaurant ................................... 127 2,072 2,662 
40 Coal 	&\ood ................................. 

.(b) 

.. 

- 714 508 
41 

Furniture ......................................(b) 

Drug ........................................... 

2. 1 199 

(a) (a) 1,369 
42 Jewellery ..................................... 

.714 

(a) (a) (b) 
43 

1.,38 
.(b) 

(a) (a 1  (b) 
.14 

Tobacco .......................................(b) 
•\ll 	Othors .................................... 9 .,863 2,051 7,912 15,312 

Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 

(b) Not available 



Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

SEPTEMB]R, 1953 
(in thouarids of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

13,007 68,133 229,581 36,834 192,747 374,579 70,619 297,960 1 

2,369 14,577 50,681 14,572 36, 1 10 66,820 33,087 33,734 2 
3 

(b) (b) 3,556 - 3,556 5,349 439 4,910 
4 582 8,356 7,846 655 7,191 8,127 571 7,556 
5 

- 6,450 16,219 - 16,219 30,088 - 30,088 
6 

1,604 201 4,944 3,908 1,036 7,68 6,750 938 
7 

(a) (a) 30,376 (a) (a) 56,475 525 55,950 
(a) (a) 9,187 (a) (a) 19,298 (a) (a) 8 

9 (a) (a) 3,32;: 223 3,100 6,518 1,179 5,339 
10 

152 
127 

2,007 
679 

5,381 
3,79 

1,456 
835 

3,925 
2,944 

5,065 
7,102 

766 
1,465 

4,298 
5,638 11 

() (a) 2,785 882 1,904 4,360 1,965 2,375 12 
13 (a) (a) 4,817 586 4,231 6,772 267 6,505 

- 1,517 7,783 (a) (a) 14,741 1,801 12,91+1 14 
15 (a) (a) 6,166 2,164 4,001 6,057 1,365 4,693 

(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 10,286 1,843 8,442 16 

(a) (a) 9,481 699 8,782 15,704 1,042 14,6o2 17 

- 1,294 5,577 - 5,577 11,640 458 11,182 18 
19 

127 1,285 3,984 256 3,728 10,173 1,387 8,786 
20 

159 389 1,739 555 1,184 3,959 1,264 
(a) 

2,694 
(a) 21 (a) (a) 2,175 412 1,763 4, 788 

22 6,449 8,646 44,825 7,481 37,344 73,599 19,824 53,775 

Saskatchewan ,'tlberta British CoIumba 

10,126 65,996 81,080 12,833 69,247 98,730 16,808 81,922 2J 

1,802 5,773 10,017 3,253 6, 764 15,092 4,960 10,132 24 
25 

(a) 
(a) 

(a) 
(a) 

1,271 
5,605 

(a) 
(a) 

(a) 
(a) 

1,763 
4,799 

(a) 
(a) 

(a) 
(a) 2 

- 4,693 8,291 - 8,291 13,659 - 13,659 2i 
2 

471 
(a) 

99 
(a) 

896 
15,798 

700 
(a) 

196 
(a) 

987 
17,172 

713 
(a) 

274 
(a) 2 

- 3,745 3,993 - 3,993 4,564 (a) (a )  3( 
31 

(a) (a) 1,144 117 1,027 1,267 (a) (a) 
(a) 

142 
(a) 

511 
1,020 
1,303 

(a) 
229 

(a) 
1,075 

894 
1,956 

(a) 
484 

(a) 
1,672 3 

(a) (a) 417 131 286 960 170 790 ' 

3 
- 

4,277 
2,331 
1,767 

2,981 
6,121 

(a) 
3,035 

(a) 
3,097 

2 1 257 
3,664 

(a) 
(a) 

(a) 
(a) 3 

(b) (b) 1354 - 1354 939 (a) (a) 3 

(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) J 
3( 

(a) (a) 3,647 80 3,567 4,862 498 4,365 
- 50 () () (b) 1,227 - 1,227 

(a) (a) 1,621 240 1,381 2,254 551 1,703 
(a) (a) (b) (b) (b) 1,041 369 672 4 

(a) (a) (b) (a) (a) 424 (a) (a) h 

2,501 12,811 14,139 - 	 3,740 10,399 16,986 6,639 1 	10,247 4 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without AdjusLment for Price Changes) 

September 1953 Over September 1952 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic  
Provinces 

Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskat-  
chewan Alberta British 

Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......... .+ 	3.0 - 	0.3 + 3,3 + 43 + 0.9 + 	9.7 - 1.0 - 0.1 

Grocery & Combination ............. + 	58 1,1 + 7,0 + 7,5 + 2.0 4 	7.4 + 7.5 - 0.8 

Meat .................................................... 

. 

+ 	33 (b) + 37 4 45 2.5 + 	7.8 + 5.3 (c) 

.- 	0.9 - 	2.9 - 4.6 - 1.6 0.2 - 	0.7 4.2 + 3.2 General 	........................... 

+ 	1.5 - 	8.2 + 0.3 + 4.4 + 0.8 + 	2.3 	+ 2.9 + 1.3 Department 	..................................... 

Variety .............................................. + 	6.1 + 	3.6 + 5.2 7.2 2.4 4 	9.0 + 9.7 + 4.1i. 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ .- 	5.2 + 	0.3 - 8. - 1.2 - 10.5 + 	6.5 - 19.7 - 9.7 

Garage & Filling Station ........ ' 	5.0 + 	4.9 + 4.1 + 3.9 - 0.8 + 	6.8 + 1.6 17.2 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. 

.. 

.- 	3.9 + 	2.8 - 12.9 - 2.1 - 6.6 - 	1.6 + 9.0 - 1.2 

+ 	1.9 

.. 

- 	4.0 - 1.3 + 9.1 - 11.3 + 	6.o 5.8 + 2.6 Family 	Clothing 	........................... 

Women's 	Clothing ........................ 1.0 + 	2.3 - 0.6 + 1.9 - 0.9 - 	1.24 8.4 - 3.0 

Shoe .................................................... . 4 	0.4 

. 

+ 	4.4 - 1.7 0.4 5.2 (b) 	- 0.7 + 6.7 

Hardware 	........................................ + 	0.8 - 	0.2 + 7.6 - 0.2 + 6.6 - 12.7 4  0.3 + 49 

Lumber & Building Material.... + 11.4 11.2 + 28.6 * 9.0 + 7.5 + 1.2 + 10.9 + 1.7 

Furniture .......................................... .- 	3.6 - 	9.2 + 7.7 - 10.7 (b) (b) 	- 8.6 - 2.2 

Appliance and Radio .................. 3.3 (b) (b) + 6.3 (b) (b) (b) (b) 

+ 	0.9 + 	3.0 - 7.4 + 2.2 - 2.7 + 10.9 - 2.1 + 13.1 

Coal& 	Wood 	...................................- 2.8 

.+ 

11.9 - 2.0 2.8 8.0 - 	1.7 (b) - 34•9 

Restaurant 	....................................... 

Drug .................................................... + 	1.7 - 	3.0 - 3.2 + 3.8 + 2.8 + 	6.4H 1.6 + 4.4 

Jewellery 	......................................... - 	0.9 

. 

+ 10.9 - 3.2 0.6 (b) (b) (b) - 11.6 

Tobacco............................................ 8.6 (b) ' 19.0 6.6 (b) (b) (b) - 1.1i. 

All 	Others......................................... 10 .4 4.6 + 10.8 8.8 + 11.6 + 33.4 + 7.2 + 6.6 

(b) Not available (c) Unchanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to SepteTnber 1953 

(In thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 8,831,959 733,554 2,032,661 3,353,866 489,151 607,604 713,023 902,152 

1,566,640 153,655 450,382 599,317 71,913 62,617 86,772 141,989 Grocery&Conibination ..................... 
Meat ............................................ 123,318 (b) 32,841 48,183 4,247 5,957 10,416 16,053 

389,659 

.. 

79,807 67,063 71,714 33,910 51,077 44,469 41,623 
uepartment ................................... 

.... 

67,557 51,710 120,454 223,385 64,778 3,74 68,113 109,353 

enera1 	........................................... 

145,423 14,505 42,168 63,823 3,611 5,142 7,791 8,382 
Motor Vehicle ................................ 1,807,391 135,656 356,666 668,743 103,507 173,742 167,200 201,880 

409,185 31,209 78,266 174,042 17,811 25,611 43,265 38,985 

Variety ............................................

Men'sClothing .............................. 

.... 

134,299 ,898 36,026 58,445 4,163 5,557 10,419 10,791 
19,528 50 1 210 40,026 5,450 5,957 8,264 7, 83 7 Family Clothing..............................137,273 

Women's Clothing ........................... 145,355 

.. 

. 

7,113 37,336 60,945 4,322 5,896 11,740 18,000 

Garage & Filling Station ................... 

.. 
. 6,005 25,399 35,369 2,602 (b) 3,979 7,936 

Hardware...................................... 17,04l 10,348 38,140 63,034 9,278 19,8C7 20,516 16,920 .. 
307,451 11,558 54,177 107,478 31,211 36,274 41,552 25,204 Lumber & Building Material ............... 
132,802 (b) 48,011 56,919 (b) (b) 7,747 8,394 

Shoe .............................................83,510 

195,924 (b) (b) 97,672 (b) (b) (b) 20,169 
332,441 17,114 76,906 127,743 18,072 22,lo6 30,130 40,312 Restaurant 	.................................... 
151,544 10 1 919 43,086 78,542 5,100 4,174 (b) 9,423 

Furniture ....................................... 
Appliance & Radio .......................... 

Coal & Wood .................................. 
198,302 13,098 40,164 85,597 12,647 11,775 14,504 20,521 
"3,414 4,318 16,262 32,503 (b) (b) (b) 8,565 

Drug.............................................
Jewellery ...................................... 

67,985 (b) 17,043 41,955 (b) (b (b) 3,915 Tobacco ........................................
All 	Others 	..................................... 1,5'?e,445 134,864 365,835 618,432 78,714 114,532 117,170 145,900 

(b) Not available 



9 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to September 1953 Over January to September 1952 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE ICANADA P:s Quebec Ontario Manitoba 	chewan Alberta Columbia 

TOTIL, 	ALL T%DES .......... + 	5,4 + 39 5.2 + 57 + 5.7 	+ 95 5.1 	+ 3.3 

Grocery & Combination ............. 

. 

+ 	3.7 2.4 3.6 + 4.8 + 2.9 	+ 6.2 + 	4.0 (c) . 

Meat .................................................... 	. + 	2.7 (b) 3.1 4.8- 4.0 	+ 5.6- 1.8 	* 0.2 

General 	................ .. - 	2.4 - 3.0- 8.0 - 3.7 - 1.9 	+ 3.7 + 	0.h 	- 0.2 

4.4 0.5+ 4.7 + 3./i  3.2 9.4 9.0 	+ 5.0 Department 	....................................... 

+ 	6.2 + 6.9 5.7 + 4.9 * 6.3 9.8 11.6 11.0 Variety............................................... 

\lotor 	Vehicle ................................. 4  10.2 13.6 11.5 4  10.4 + 1C.1 15.1 + 	1.6 8.4 

Garage & Filling Station 8.1 + 2.2 10.1 * 6.3 + 2.7 	+ 18.2 4 13.1 	+ 9.2 

Men's 	Clothing............................... - 	2.2 - 0.5 0.6 - 5.3 + 0.9 	+ 3.5 + 	3.0 	- 3.5 

Family 	Clothing 	............................ 2.0 - 1.0 1.8 1 + 2.8 + 0.7 	+ 9.3 6.7 	- 1.7 

%%omen's 	Clothing ........................ + 	4.0 + 5.5 3.0 + 2.3 9.7 8.2 + 16.3 	+ 1.5 . 

+ 	2.9 + 3.9 1.9 + 2.5 0.3 (b) + 	7.8 	+ 3.4 si 	..................................................... 

Hardware 	......................................... + 	7.0 + 5.4 10.8 + 4,5 + 33 	+ 12.1 + 	5.7 7.0 

Lumber & Building Material.... 12.6 + 6.6 19.1 + 10.2 + 11.3 	4 17.1 + 13.0 	+ 5.8 

Furniture .......................................... + 	5.2 b) 6.9 + 7.0 (b) (b) + 	49 	+ 0.5 

Appliance and Radio .................. .+ 	11.4 

. 

(b) (b) 17.7 (b) (b) (b) 	- 11.5 

Restaurant 	........................................ 2.2 - 0.5 - 	6.5 - 2.6 - 1.4 	+ 10.3 - 	1.6 	- 0.1 

Coal&ood 	.................................... - 	7.3 - 9.8 - 	7.1 - 7.4 4 + 15.9 (b) 	-17.1 

Drug .................................................... 3.1 - 1.6 3.3 2. + 6.0 	' 7.8 + 	4.5 2.7 

Jewellery 	......................................... + 	5.4 

.. 

+ 2.9 8.2 * 5.1 (b) (h) (b) 	4 

Tobacco ......................... ... ................ .+ 	7.1 (b) }+ 	3.8 10.3 (b) ( ( 	- 4-  .4 

All 	Others ................... . .................... .4 	6.3 * 7.4 6.1 4  7.2 4 1G.5 	+ 2.9 + 	5.4 	' 3.6 

(b) Not ava.1ab1e 	(C) Unchared 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- ay Provinces and Kinds of flusiness 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

September 1953 Over August 1953 

KIND OF BUSINS OR SRE CANADA At1fltic Quebec 	Ontario Manlba chew Saskat Alberta 
Provthces I 	Columbia 

1% 

TOT'%L, 	ALL TRtDES .......... 1.7 - 	3.9 - 	0.6 + 1.3 .+ 1.2 	- 9.1 - 5.0 	- 6.0 

Grocery & Combination............. 

.- 

2.3 - 	3.2 1.6 - 4.5 - 3.5 	- 3.9 4 0 .5 	- 4. 0 

Meat .................................................... 	. 

.- 

+ 	0.3 (b) - 	4.9 6.3 + 6.9 	- 2.0 - 5.7 	- 0.2 

General....... ......................... - 	b.3 - 	4.1 - 	1.1 - 16.8 - 7.8 	- 2.4 7.3 	- 15.1 

+ 23.9 10.9 34.3 + 37.7 4 22.7 	4 14.9+ 12.5 6.0 

Variety .............................................. + 	4.2 3.7 1.4 8.5 + 8.0 	- 7•9!+ 
1.5 	- 3.9 

Motor 	Vehicle................................. -  11.8 13.9 13.6 - 8.0 19.5 	- 6.6 -10.6 20.7 

Depament 	..................................... 

- 11.0 + 10.5 9.3 - 8.7 - 18.4 (b) 	- 40.1 	- 7.6 

Men's 	Clothing ................. ............. 16.8 

. 

. 

+ 10.9 19.2 25.6 - 18.9 	4 13.1 + 6.5 5.3 

15.5 

. 

- 	0.2 15.2 36.9 + 0.5 8.0 + 13.1 	- 11.8 

Garage & Filling Station ......... 

Family 	Clothing 	........................... 

Women's Clothing......................... 15.5 - 	3.7 21.6 17.3 94.0 12.0 7.0 	+ 2.6 

Shoe .................................................... + 13.0 + 33.3 9.0 + 15.9 s 23.7 (b) 	- 3.5 2.0 

Hardware 	......................... ............... - 	1.8 + 11.1 5.0 - 6.2 3.4 	- 29.5 4  9.4 	' 20.1 

Lumber & Building Material .3.0 

. 

- 12.3 9.4 4.5 2.4 	- 7.14  2.2 	+ 15.8 

Furniture .......................................... 3.4 (b) (b) - 10.3 (b) (b) 	- 3.0 	-16.6 

Appliance and Radio .................. .20.9 (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 

7.2 -23.2 - 	2.3 - 6.2 4 19.7 	- 11.91- 7•3 	- 17.8 Restaurant 	....................................... 

42. 8  +46. 5j.3 35.0 '104.0 	4 26.1 (b) 69.2 Coal&ood 	................................... 

Drug..................................................... - 	2.3 - 6.7 - 	7.2 2.2- 11.2 	- 7 .01 4 1.8- 3.9 

Jewellery 	.........................................- 3.7 . - 9.9 - 	6.1 - 5.8 (b) (b) (b. 	- 

Tobacco ............................................ . 	9.4 (b) ft 24.0 7.5 (b) (b) (b) (h)  

All 	Others ........................................ . - 	7.9 - 8.9 H 19.1 - 0.2 10.2 	- 16.3 - 9.9 	- 5.0 

(b) Not avai1ab1 



10 
Department Store Sales and Stocks 

eptei.ber 1952 and Septeuber 1953 
These Ugures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
.iept. .ept. Change 31 31 r. ange 
1952 1953 1953,52 1952 1953 195352 

$'OOO $000 $'OOO $'øøÜ 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 85,929 87,246 1.5 203,292 255,747 + 	25.8 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 2,c19 2,513 - 	4.0 3,598 14 ,201 10.8 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,181 3,299 3.7 14,58 5,937 + 	22.2 

2,605 

.. 

2,741 r 	5.2 5,222 6,4C6 + 	22.7 
4. 	Furs . ........................................... 1,379 - 18.6 5,9117 7,489 + 	26.2 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear .......... 

.1,695 
5,836 6.0 9,344 14,063 + 	50.5 

	

5. 	Girls' and Infants' Wear ....................5,505 

	

6. 	Lingerie and Corsets 	...................... 3.,022 2,963 - 	2.0 6,9 83 9,37 4 	20.1 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms )15 49 - 	5.0 958 1,319 + 	37.7 

1,337 1,3 70 2.5 1,160 1,290 11.2 8. 	Millinery ........................................ 
3,362 3,408 1.4 7,204 9,196 27.7 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,003 4,01 1.4 11,942 14,667 + 	22.2 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ........ 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 	1 - 	10 ................................ 27,844 21,059 0.8 57,182 72,955 4 	27.6 

2,695 2,729 1.3 7,483 8,5'70 14.5 

	

11. 	Men's Clothing ................................ 

	

12. 	Men's Furnishings 	.......................... 3,523 7.1 00 11,7 114,527 
2,572 2,694 4.7 6,032 8,008 + 	32.8 

1,323 4.8 4,138 5,202 + 	25.7 
15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 4,445 6.8 3,920 3,525 - 	10.1 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 1,798 1,876 4.3 5,013 5,448 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 231 265 14.7 1. 960 4 	18.5 
18. Piece Goods .................................. 1,941 2.9 2,926 9,649 4 	8.1 
19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 3,489 3,243 7.1 7,288 8,629 4 	19.2 

13. Boys' Clothingand Furnishings ........... 

20. 	Smallwares 	...................................... 

3.,793 

1,716 1,717 0.1 5,772 6,231 8.0 
1,C95 1,172 7.0 7,925 2,705 + 	9.8 

14. 	Men's and Boys' Shoes .....................1,390 
4.,7'1 

.1,998 

5,1(17 . 	1.5 1',773 22,774 21.3 
23. 	Furniture .......................................... 5,660 

.. 

5,717 9,70? 1.0 14,518 4 	49.6 
24. 	MajorAppliances ............................ 4,259 13.6 6,602 :',463 + 
25. 	Radio and Music .......... .................. 

3. ,750 
.. 

1,70 30.9 3,697 5,883 4 	59.1 

21. China and Glassware 	....................... 
22. Home Furnishings ............................5,186 

26. Hardware and Housewares ................ 5,149 3.7 11,169 14,549 30... 
27. 	Jewellery ...................................... 

.1,430 

1,519 1,437 . 	5.4 6,445 7,942 16.0 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 

4.,967 

2,273 2,)23 11.0 8,930 lt+ ,249 4 	59.6 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 1,508 

. 

.. 
1,693 12.3 3,875 4,686 20.9 

30. All OtherDepartments ....................... 6,244 
. 

6,5C4 4.2 8,132 10,214 25.6 
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January to September 1952 and January to Se3tenber 1953 

SALES 

Department 
Jan. to Sept. Jan. to jeyt. 

Change 
1952 1953 1953 1952 

$000 $000 

TOTAL, ALLDEPARTMENTS ...................... 647,897 676,557 + 	4.4 

24,076 23,606 - 	2.0 
2. Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 19,447 20,158 + 	3.7 
3, Women's and Misses' Sportswear 17,332 1,257 + 	5.3 

7,536 7,797 + 	3.5 
5. Girls' and Infants' Wear ................................... 30,132 32,147 4 	6.7 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses......................... 

6. Lingerie and Corsets ....................................... 25,383 

. 

2o,452 + 	4.2 

4 . 	Furs .................................................... ................. 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 5,494 5,286 - 	3.8 
',936 7,175 + 	3.4 8. 	MillInery ............................................................. 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 23,664 24,719 * 	4.5 
10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 28,72b 29,232 4 	1.8 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 	1-10 .................................................. 188,726 194,829 + 	3.2 

20,652 20,932 + 	1.4 
2b,329 

. 

26,445 - 	0.4 
lb ,597 lb ,368 - 	1.4 

12. Men's Furnishings............................................. 

10,874 10,662 - 	1.9 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ..................... 
14. Men's and Boys' Shoes..................................... 

46,784 43,116 - 	7,8 
16. ToIletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 15,871 16,080 4 	5.1 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 2,024 2 ,321 + 14.7 

17,491 17,380 - 

11. Men's Clothing................................................... 

25,592 25,599 (C) 
20. Smallwares ......................................................... 13,894 14,22 + 	2.4 
21. ChIna and Glassware 	...................................... 8,697 9,015 + 	3.7 

18. Piece Goods....................................................... 

42,347 45,159 + 	6.6 

15. Food and Kindred Products ............................. 

19. Linens and Domestics ..................................... 

43,842 4P,229 + 1L.O 
22. Home Furnishings ............................................. 

24. MaJor Appliances............................................... 2,677 31,4'9 9.8 
23. 	FurnIture............................................................. 

25. RadIo and Music 	............................................... 9,116 12,276 + 34.7 
26. Hardware andHousewares ............................... 41,626 

. 

45,353 + 	9.0 
11,055 11,464 + 	3.7 

28. SportIng Goods and Luggage .......................... 18.2 P 21,0c.9 + 14.9 
27. 	Jewellery 	........................................................... 

29. StatIonery, Books and Magazines 9,119 9,966 + 	9,3 
30. All Other Departments ..................................... 50,296 

. 

54,037 + 	7,4 

(c) Uncharied 

6505-501 
6-11-53 
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